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EXHIBIT A-1.2 

 

LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF PERMANENT EASEMENT GRANTED TO  
THE FOREST PRESERVE DISTRICT OF KANE COUNTY (F.P.D.K.C.) 
 
AN EASEMENT OVER PART OF THE NORTHWEST QUARTER OF SECTION 22, TOWNSHIP 42 NORTH, RANGE 8 
EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: 
BEGINNING AT THE INTERSECTION OF THE WESTERLY LINE OF WASHINGTON STREET AND A CURVE 10.00 
FEET SOUTHWESTERLY OF AND CONCENTRIC WITH THE CENTERLINE OF THE MAIN TRACK OF THE 
CHICAGO AND NORTHWESTERN TRANSPORTATION COMPANY (NOW VACATED), SAID CURVE ALSO BEING 
THE SOUTHWESTERLY LINE OF THE LANDS CONVEYED TO THE FOREST PRESERVE DISTRICT OF KANE 
COUNTY, PER QUIT CLAIM DEED RECORDED FEBRUARY 19, 1984 AS DOCUMENT 1711914;  THENCE SOUTH 
03 DEGREES 36 MINUTES 21 SECONDS EAST, ALONG SAID WESTERLY LINE, 40.93 FEET TO A CURVE 33.00 
FEET SOUTHWESTERLY AND CONCENTRIC WITH SAID CENTERLINE;  THENCE NORTHWESTERLY 26.62 FEET, 
ALONG SAID CONCENTRIC CURVE, BEING A NON-TANGENTIAL CURVE TO THE RIGHT, SAID CURVE HAVING 
A RADIUS OF 1,960.49 FEET, A CHORD THAT BEARS NORTH 37 DEGREES 54 MINUTES 08 SECONDS WEST 
AND A CHORD OF 26.62 FEET TO A LINE 15.00 FEET WESTERLY OF SAID WESTERLY LINE;  THENCE NORTH 
03 DEGREES 36 MINUTES 21 SECONDS WEST, ALONG SAID PARALLEL LINE, 41.79 FEET TO SAID LINE 10.00 
FEET SOUTHWESTERLY CONCENTRIC LINE;  THENCE SOUTHEASTERLY 27.31 FEET, ALONG SAID 
CONCENTRIC LINE, BEING A NON-TANGENTIAL CURVE TO THE LEFT, SAID CURVE HAVING A RADIUS 
1,937.49 FEET, A CHORD THAT BEARS SOUTH 36 DEGREES 53 MINUTES 32 SECONDS EAST AND A CHORD 
OF 27.31 FEET TO SAID POINT OF BEGINNING, ALL IN KANE COUNTY, ILLINOIS. 
 
LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF PERMANENT EASEMENT GRANTED TO  
THE VILLAGE OF CARPENTERSVILLE (V.O.C.) 
 
AN EASEMENT OVER PART OF THE NORTHWEST QUARTER OF SECTION 22, TOWNSHIP 42 NORTH, RANGE 8 
EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: 
BEGINNING AT THE INTERSECTION OF THE WESTERLY LINE OF WASHINGTON STREET AND A CURVE 10.00 
FEET SOUTHWESTERLY OF AND CONCENTRIC WITH THE CENTERLINE OF THE MAIN TRACK OF SAID 
CHICAGO AND NORTHWESTERN TRANSPORTATION COMPANY (NOW VACATED),  SAID CURVE ALSO BEING 
THE SOUTHWESTERLY LINE OF THE LANDS CONVEYED TO THE FOREST PRESERVE DISTRICT OF KANE 
COUNTY, PER QUIT CLAIM DEED RECORDED FEBRUARY 19, 1984 AS DOCUMENT 1711914;  THENCE 
NORTHWESTERLY, 198.69 FEET, ALONG SAID CONCENTRIC CURVE, BEING A CURVE TO THE RIGHT, SAID 
CURVE HAVING A RADIUS OF 1,937.49 FEET, A CHORD THAT BEARS NORTH 34 DEGREES 21 MINUTES 29 
SECONDS WEST AND A CHORD OF 198.61 FEET TO THE SOUTHWESTERLY ABUTMENT OF A PEDESTRIAN 
BRIDGE OVER CARPENTER CREEK;  THENCE NORTH 58 DEGREES 34 MINUTES 47 SECONDS EAST, ALONG 
SAID ABUTMENT, 20.00 FEET TO A CURVE 10.00 FEET NORTHEASTERLY OF AND CONCENTRIC WITH SAID 
CENTERLINE, SAID CURVE BEING THE NORTHEASTERLY LINE OF SAID CONVEYED LANDS;  THENCE 
SOUTHEASTERLY ALONG SAID CONCENTRIC CURVE, 166.28 FEET, BEING A NON-TANGENTIAL CURVE TO 
THE LEFT, SAID CURVE HAVING A RADIUS OF 1,1917.49 FEET, A CHORD THAT BEARS SOUTH 33 DEGREES 54 
MINUTES 16 SECONDS EAST AND A CHORD OF 166.23 FEET TO SAID WESTERLY LINE OF WASHINGTON 
STREET;  THENCE SOUTH 03 DEGREES 36 MINUTES 21 SECONDS EAST, ALONG SAID WESTERLY LINE, 36.49 
FEET TO SAID POINT OF BEGINNING, ALL IN KANE COUNTY, ILLINOIS. 
 
 
PREPARED ON FEBRUARY 23, 2026 
PREPARED BY: 
 
 
 
__________________________________________________ 
BERNARD J. BAUER, P.L.S. (bbauer@hrgreen.com) 
ILLINOIS PROFESSIONAL LAND SURVEYOR No. 3799 
LICENSE EXPIRES: 11/30/2026 
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EXHIBIT A-2.2 

 

LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF PERMANENT EASEMENT GRANTED TO  
THE VILLAGE OF CARPENTERSVILLE (V.O.C.) 
 
AN EASEMENT OVER THAT PART OF THE NORTHWEST QUARTER OF SECTION 22, TOWNSHIP 42 NORTH, 
RANGE 8 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: 
COMMENCING AT THE INTERSECTION OF THE EAST LINE OF WASHINGTON STREET AND WESTERLY 
EXTENSION OF THE SOUTH LINE OF RIVULET STREET;  THENCE SOUTH 03 DEGREES 36 MINUTES 21 
SECONDS EAST, ALONG SAID EAST LINE, 289.62 FEET FOR A POINT OF BEGINNING;  THENCE NORTH 86 
DEGREES 23 MINUTES 39 SECONDS EAST, 11.02;  THENCE SOUTH 19 DEGREES 32 MINUTES 01 SECONDS 
EAST, 17.38 FEET;  THENCE SOUTH 70 DEGREES 27 MINUTES 59 SECONDS WEST, 16.42 FEET TO SAID EAST 
LINE;  THENCE NORTH 03 DEGREES 36 MINUTES 21 SECONDS WEST, ALONG SAID EAST LINE, 21.22 FEET 
TO SAID POINT OF BEGINNING,h ALL IN KANE COUNTY, ILLINOIS. 
 
 
LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF TEMPORARY EASEMENT GRANTED TO  
THE VILLAGE OF CARPENTERSVILLE (V.O.C.) 
 
A TEMPORARY EASEMENT OVER THAT PART OF THE NORTHWEST QUARTER OF SECTION 22, TOWNSHIP 42 
NORTH, RANGE 8 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: 
COMMENCING AT THE INTERSECTION OF THE EAST LINE OF WASHINGTON STREET AND WESTERLY 
EXTENSION OF THE SOUTH LINE OF RIVULET STREET;  THENCE SOUTH 03 DEGREES 36 MINUTES 21 
SECONDS EAST, ALONG SAID EAST LINE, 284.62 FEET FOR A POINT OF BEGINNING;  THENCE NORTH 86 
DEGREES 23 MINUTES 39 SECONDS EAST, 14.80 FEET;  THENCE SOUTH 19 DEGREES 32 MINUTES 01 
SECONDS EAST, 68.57 FEET;  THENCE SOUTH 32 DEGREES 59 MINUTES 57 SECONDS EAST, 29.66 FEET;  
THENCE SOUTH 48 DEGREES 50 MINUTES 46 SECONDS WEST, 20.42 FEET TO A CURVE 10.00 FEET 
SOUTHWESTERLY OF AND CONCENTRIC WITH THE CENTERLINE OF THE MAIN TRACK OF THE CHICAGO 
AND NORTHWESTERN RAILWAY COMPANY (NOW VACATED), SAID LINE ALSO BEING THE SOUTHWESTERLY 
LINE OF THE LANDS CONVEYED TO THE FOREST PRESERVE DISTRICT OF KANE COUNTY, PER QUIT CLAIM 
DEED RECORDED FEBRUARY 19, 1984 AS DOCUMENT 1711914;  THENCE NORTHWESTERLY ALONG SAID 
CONCENTRIC LINE, 52.49 FEET, BEING A NON-TANGENTIAL CURVE TO THE RIGHT, SAID CURVE HAVING A 
RADIUS OF 1,937.49 FEET, A CHORD THAT BEARS NORTH 41 DEGREES 08 MINUTES 54 SECONDS WEST AND 
A CHORD OF 52.48 FEET TO SAID EAST LINE;  THENCE NORTH 03 DEGREES 36 MINUTES 21 SECONDS WEST, 
ALONG SAID WEST LINE, 36.40 FEET;  THENCE NORTH 70 DEGREES 27 MINUTES 59 SECONDS EAST, 16.42 
FEET;  THENCE NORTH 19 DEGREES 32 MINUTES 01 SECONDS WEST, 17.38 FEET;  THENCE SOUTH 86 
DEGREES 23 MINUTES 39 SECONDS WEST, 11.02 FEET TO SAID EAST LINE;  THENCE NORTH 03 DEGREES 36 
MINUTES 21 SECONDS WEST, ALONG SAID EAST LINE, 5.00 FEET TO SAID POINT OF BEGINNING, ALL IN 
KANE COUNTY, ILLINOIS. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
PREPARED ON FEBRUARY 23, 2026 
PREPARED BY: 
 
 
 
__________________________________________________ 
BERNARD J. BAUER, P.L.S. (bbauer@hrgreen.com) 
ILLINOIS PROFESSIONAL LAND SURVEYOR No. 3799 
LICENSE EXPIRES: 11/30/2026 
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EXHIBIT A-3EXHIBIT A-3

Permanent easement to District for 
ingress/egress/maintenance)

District to take over maintenance of asphalt (HMA) once
installed by Village

Permanent easement to Village for 
ingress/egress/maintenance)
Village to maintain PCC apron

Village to maintain landscape
between Multi-use trail from
southern bridge abutment to
existing Washington St. R.O.W.

Village to maintain landscape
between Multi-use trail from
southern bridge abutment to
existing Washington St. R.O.W.

Permanent easement over property for Village for the
removal and realignment of the Multi-Use trail, 
ingress/egress, and maintenance.  
District to take over maintenance of asphalt (HMA) once
installed by Village
Village to maintain landscape and hardscape between
Multi-use trail from southern bridge abutment to existing
Washington St. R.O.W.

Temporary Construction Easement
over property for Village to remove
and realign the Multi-Use trail.
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